2018 LASER SUMMER SERIES

Tuesdays 5/29-8/28/18 EASTERN YACHT CLUB 47 FOSTER ST, MARBLEHEAD MA 01945 NOTICE OF RACE-Draft 5/25/18

1. RULES

The series will be governed by the rules as defined in *The Racing Rules of Sailing*.

2. ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

2.1 The series is open to all boats of the Laser Class, including full, radial and 4.7 rigs. 2.2 Both junior and adult competitors are welcome. Eligible boats may register by "showing up" in the Eastern Yacht Club dry sail or the starting area and indicating a desire to race. 2.3 At the discretion of the Marblehead Laser Fleet representative, an appropriate designee, or the Race Committee, competitors may be asked to retire if conditions, in the opinion of any of those in charge, create excessive risk based on the competitor's level of expertise.

3. FEES

3.1 The entry fee shall be \$10 per day.

3.2 Juniors and the "under employed" shall race for free.

3.3 Fees are payable to the Laser Fleet representative in the Eastern Yacht Club dry sail area prior to racing. Racers launching from another area can sign in and pay on the water.

4. SCHEDULE

4.1 Registration: Prior to racing.

4.2 Skippers meeting: Dry Sail lot at EYC at 1700

4.3 The scheduled time of the warning signal for the first race is 1800.

4.4 Racing until dark, we get tired or bored.

4.5 A debrief/gathering will be held after racing in the Eastern Yacht Club Sailing Center or other location at EYC as announced at the Skippers Meeting.

4.6 7/24/18 will be free sail as it is Junior Race Week.

5. BERTHING

5.1 Boats may be kept in the Laser area of the EYC dry sail if the owners are members of the Eastern Yacht Club or sponsored by a member. See a member for pricing and sponsorship. BOATS MUST BE IDENTIFIED!

5.2 Unless the Laser owner plans to continue racing on Fall Frostbite series, boats must be removed from the dry sail area at the conclusion of this event.

5.3 Guest boats are requested to be stored on the racks.

6. DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY

Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See rule 4, Decision to Race. The organizing authority will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during or after the regatta.

7. FURTHER INFORMATION: Patrick Andreasen at 847 624-6005 Andreasensail@gmail.com